Base interest rate 22% per annum
Rate of salary increases 13% per annum
Mortality rate 10% 1983 Unisex Group Annuity Mortality
Post retirement indexation 13% per annum
Contribution rate 13% per annum

Demographic assumptions
Mortality 1983 Unisex Group Annuity Mortality
Retirement age All members retire at age 60
Others
Valuation date 31 December 2019

GUSSS did not perform actuarial valuation for the scheme as at 31st December 2020 as per their
practice. Therefore the valuation for 2019 has been used for 2020. It is expected that the
liabilities for 2020 will not exceed that of 2019.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analyses below are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other
assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the
assumptions may be correlated. The idea of this analysis is to ascertain the assumptions that
have the most and least impact on the obligations of the scheme.

The following sensitivities were tested on the final basis used for this valuation. The results of the
sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2019 are summarised below:

Change in assumption  Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption
Discount rate 2% 15%  21%
Salary increase rate 2%  6% 5%
Mortality rate 0%  0% 3%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont)

1st January 31st December Movement

Ex gratia provision 2019 73,914,337 97,207,819 23,293,482

2020 97,207,819 96,125,449 -1,082,370

(All amounts are in Ghana Cedis unless otherwise stated)

KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

, KUMASI46

31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

Surplus /(Deficit) for the year 170,166,431  (11,046,448)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation 40,760,373   90,092,340

Prior period adjustment -   933,946

Changes in:

Increase in inventories (295,573)   (2,660,678)

Increase in receivables (14,266,638)   (8,347,133)

Increase in sundry deposits (3,822,330)   3,651,410

Increase in accrued expenses 6,473,642   6,217,543

Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (3,226,634)   (26,747,220)

Increase in deferred income – student fees (119,989,899) 24,059,692

Increase in ex gratia provision (1,082,370)   23,293,482

Increase in GUSSS liability provision -   38,391,281

CASH FLOW GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 74,717,003   137,838,215

33.Statement of Funds

33a. Accumulated fund
31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19

Balance as at 1st January 303,948,217 555,365,612

PPE and other Adjustments 6,628,097 (241,304,894)

Prior Year Adjustment - 933,946

310,576,314 314,994,664

Excess of Income over Expenditure 170,166,431 (11,046,447)

Balance as at 31st December 480,742,745 303,948,217

33b. Transition from previous basis of accounting to IPSAS
The effect of the University’s transition to IPSAS, described in note 2, is summarised below.

(i) Transition elections;
(ii) Reconciliation of net assets/equity as reported under previous basis of accounting to
IPSAS; and
(iii) Reconciliation of accumulated surplus/(deficit) as reported under previous basis of
accounting to IPSAS.

32. Cash flows generated from operations

(All amounts are in Ghana Cedis unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont)

KWAME NKRUMAH UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020